

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

SALARY OF KNOX COUNTY TREASURER

CHAP. 59

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to the Reporter of Decisions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 92, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereto a new sentence, to read as follows:

'In the exercise of any discretionary powers vested in him by this section or by section 14 of chapter 91, the reporter of decisions shall act in accordance with such instructions or advice as may be given to him by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 92, § 3, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 3 of chapter 92 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The reporter may retain out of said profits received by him the sum of \$500 each year on account of each volume of reports published by him for clerk hire, stationery, postage, expressage and incidental expenses.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds in Cumberland county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Cumberland, \$3,300 \$3,600,'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the County Treasurer of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Knox county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$700 \$900,'

Effective August 20, 1951